

Opalescence™ Office Tooth Whitening System

Description: Opalescence™ Office is a dentist-controlled, dentist-applied, cosmetic in-office 6% hydrogen peroxide bleaching gel. The 2-barrel jet mix syringe ensures maximum strength for each application and precise dosing of the activator. One barrel contains potassium nitrate, along with a unique chemical activator, which is combined with a second barrel containing hydrogen peroxide and sodium fluoride. The final hydrogen peroxide concentration is 6%.

Carefully read and understand SDS and all instructions before using.

Ingredients: Bleaching Gel Glycerin, Water (Aqua), Hydrogen Peroxide, Silica, Carbomer, PVP, Sodium Fluoride, Sodium Hydroxide, EDTA Activator Gél Glycerin, Potassium Nitrate, Sodium Hydroxide, Carbomer, Iron Oxide Combined Glycerin, Water (Aqua), Hydrogen Peroxide, Silica, Carbomer, PVP, Sodium Hydroxide, Potassium Nitrate, Sodium Fluoride, Iron Oxide, EDTA

Intended Use: Opalescence Office is a professionally applied teeth whitenr used to whiten and brighten a patient’s smile. It is applied by the dental professional for bleaching one or more teeth.

Preliminary Procedure:

- Clean and polish teeth approximately two weeks prior to bleaching appointment.
- Determine and record baseline shade. Use photographs when indicated for baseline documentation.
- Prior to mixing, bring Opalescence Office to room temperature.
- Cover any sensitive areas of exposed dentin.

Direction for Use:

Mixing Opalescence in-office whitening:

- Check syringes are securely attached.
- Press the small clear plunger into the middle small clear syringe to rupture internal membrane and combine bleach and activator.
- Press the plunger of the red syringe in, pushing all contents into the clear syringe.
- Press the clear plunger completely back into the red syringe.
- To thoroughly mix activator with bleaching gel, push stems back and forth continually with thumbs and mix a minimum of 50 times each side).
- Press all mixed gel into the RED syringe.
- Twist to separate the two syringes and securely attach the recommended tip (Black Mini™ tip) onto the red syringe.
- Isolation - OpalDam™ resin barrier (recommended isolation):**
 - Place Ultradent IsoBlock™ bite block and self-supporting lip/cheek retractors.
 - Remove Luer lock cap from OpalDam resin barrier and securely attach a Black Mini™ tip.
 - Verify flow prior to applying intraorally.
 - Rinse and dry teeth and gums thoroughly.
 - Express a continuous bead of OpalDam resin barrier along the gingival margin, overlapping approximately 2-3 mm onto the enamel. Begin and finish the bead one tooth beyond the most distal tooth that is being bleached.
 - Express resin through any open embrasures onto the lingual tissue to completely seal and cover exposed papilla.
- Using the mouth mirror, look up the long axis of the teeth for gaps or minute openings exposing the underlying tissue and re-apply resin.
- Light cure 20 seconds per arch using a scanning motion. Carefully check resin cure with an instrument.

Application – Rubber Dam:

- Apply rubber dam placing ligated clamps bi-laterally and one tooth distally to the teeth to be whitened.
 - Before attaching rubber dam to the frame, apply a bead of rubber dam sealer at the gingival margin beneath the dam.
 - Attach dam to the frame and invert rubber dam at the gingival border. Check for optimum seal.
- Applying Opalescence in-office whitening:**
- On gauge or mixing pad, verify flow of all syringes prior to applying intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. Use only recommended tips.
 - If resistance continues, DO NOT use that syringe and contact Ultradent Customer Service for replacement.
 - Apply a 0.5- 1.0mm thick layer of gel to the clean labial surface of the tooth.
 - Allow gel to remain on the teeth 3-5 minutes, periodically checking and re-applying areas that have thinned or need re-layering.
 - Suction gel from teeth using the Luer Vac and SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) or a surgical suction tip. To avoid gel splatter, do not use water while suctioning gel. When no gel is visible, lightly rinse and air dry. Use caution not to dislodge the isolation barrier or rubber dam seal.
 - Evaluate shade change after each application and monitor patient for sensitivity and irritation. If persistent tooth sensitivity occurs, discontinue use.
 - At the end of the procedure, patients may experience mild and normally harmless, like a white irritation coming in contact with the hydrogen peroxide gel, immediately wipe the gel from the tissue using a wet gauze and rinse the area well. Tissue should return to normal within 20-30 minutes.

- Repeat steps 1-5 up to two additional times if desired results have not been achieved. Do not exceed 3 applications per visit.
- If additional in-office whitening is desired and no significant sensitivity is noted, re-schedule and retreat patient as desired. If sensitivity was experienced, repeat treatment when the sensitivity has subsided.

Clean-up:

- Suction gel from teeth using the Luer Vac and SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) or a surgical suction tip, then thoroughly rinse teeth with an air/water spray and the high volume suction.
- Using a dental instrument, gently slide the tip beneath the OpalDam resin barrier and lift off. Check and remove any interproximal remnants.
- Using a clean-up brush and “flossing” Step 1, remove clamps, dam, and frame.
- Remove rubber dam sealer with spatula, soft toothbrush, floss, suction and firm air/water spray.

NOTES:

- Whitening effect may continue for 24-48 hours following bleaching, hence a slight increase in whitening may be realized during this period.
- A single, or a few teeth can be bleached using this same instruction and applying the bleach only to those specific areas of discoloration.
- For post-op sensitivity, use potassium nitrate products such as UltraZ™ desensitizing gel immediately after treatment and for 15 minutes to 1 hour per day until sensitivity subsides.
- Etching enamel or prophylaxis past polishing before any bleaching procedure is not recommended and does not potentiate the bleaching process, but can cause sensitivity.

Precautions and Warnings:

- Pregnant or nursing women should not use teeth whitening products.
- For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the patient consult their physician.
- Patients with serious health concerns should consult their primary care provider prior to treatment.
- To prevent additional irritation, gingival and general oral health should be evaluated prior to initiating treatment.
- Avoid contact with soft tissue or salivary flow.
- Aster eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
- Wear protective gloves when handling this product.
- Clinician, assistant, and patient must wear protective eyewear with side shields when mixing and applying Opalescence in-office whitening.
- Restorative materials will not whiten.
- Wait 7-10 days after bleaching procedures before placing adhesive restorations, as whitening materials interfere with bonding agents.
- White spots on the enamel may become more apparent during the whitening process and often blend with continued whitening.
- Teeth can re-stain over time, do touch up teeth whitening treatments as necessary.
- Monitor progress to prevent whitening beyond the desired shade or translucency.
- Opalescence in-office whitening should be used within 10 days of mixing. Keep refrigerated between uses.
- Use only recommended tips.
- To be only sold to and applied by dental practitioners. This product shall not be used by patients but must be applied by a licensed professional only.
- Not to be used on a person under 18 years of age.
- Contains sodium fluoride.
- Please note the expiration date printed on the outer package/syringe.
- To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses and use a disposable barrier sleeve. If a barrier sleeve is not used, syringe should be treated as single-use.
- Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.
- Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority. www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opalescence™ Office Zahnaufhellungssystem

Beschreibung: Opalescence™ Office ist ein vom Zahnarzt überwachtes und angewendetes, auf 6 % Wasserstoffperoxid basierendes Mittel zur kosmetischen Zahnaufhellung. Die Doppelpolymer-Jet-Mix-Injektionspritze gewährleistet über den Auslöser bei jeder Anwendung maximale Stärke und die präzise Dosierung. In einem ersten Schritt wird Kaliumnitrat zusammen mit einem einwertigen chemischen Aktivator, der mit einem zweiten Fass mit Wasserstoffperoxid und Natriumfluorid kombiniert wird. Der abschließende Wasserstoffperoxidegehalt beträgt 6 %.

Vor der Anwendung müssen alle Anweisungen und das Sicherheitsdatenblatt gelesen und verstanden werden.

Bestandteile: Aufhellungs-Gel Glycerin, Wasser (Aqua), Wasserstoffperoxid, Siliziumdioxid, Polycarbonsäure, PVP, Natriumfluorid, Natriumhydroxid, EDTA Aktivator-Gel Glycerin, Kaliumnitrat, Natriumhydroxid, Polycarbonsäure, Eisenoxid Mischung Glycerin, Wasser (Aqua), Wasserstoffperoxid, Siliziumdioxid, Polycarbonsäure, PVP, Natriumhydroxid, Kaliumnitrat, Natriumfluorid, Eisenoxid, EDTA

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: Opalescence Office ist ein professionelles Zahnaufhellungsmittel für ein helleres und strahlenderes Lächeln des Patienten. Es wird vom Zahnarzt zur Zahnaufhellung von ein oder mehreren Zähnen verwendet.

Vorbereitung:

- Reinigen und Polieren der Zähne circa zwei Wochen vor dem Termin zur Zahnaufhellung.
- Bestimmen und notieren Sie den Grundtintan. Wenn nötig, nehmen Sie Fotos zur Dokumentierung des Grundtintans auf.
- Bringen Sie Opalescence Office vor dem Mischen auf Raumtemperatur.
- Alle empfindlichen und exponierten Dentinbereiche abdecken.

Gebrauchsanweisung:

Mischen von Opalescence Zahnaufhellung für die Praxis

- Überprüfen, dass die Spritze sicher befestigt sind.
- Den kleinen durchsichtigen Kolben in die mittlere kleine durchsichtige Spritze drücken, um die interne Membran zu brechen und um die Zahnaufhellung mit dem und Aktivator zu kombinieren.
- Den Kolben der roten Spritze drücken und den ganzen Inhalt in die durchsichtige Spritze drücken.
- Den durchsichtigen Kolben vollständig zurück in die rote Spritze drücken.
- Für sorgfältigen Mischung des Aktivators mit dem Zahnaufhellungsgel die Schäfte mit den Daumen ständig vorwärts und rückwärts drücken und als Minimum 50-mal meist schnell mischen (25-mal für jede Seite).
- Das gesamte gemischte Gel in die ROTE Spritze drücken.
- Die zwei Spritze drehen, damit diese getrennt werden, und die empfohlene Spitze (Black Mini™ Spitze) auf der roten Injektionspritze sicher anbringen.

Isolierung – OpalDam™ Kunststoff (empfohlene Isolierung)

- Ultradent IsoBlock™ Beißblock und selbsttragende Lippen-/ Wangenhalter platzieren.
- Luer-Lock-Kappe von der OpalDam-Kunststoff entfernen und eine Black Mini™ Spitze sicher anbringen.
- Durchfluss vor der intraoralen Anwendung überprüfen.
- Zähne und Zahnfleisch sorgfältig spülen und trocknen.
- Eine durchgehende Barriere aus OpalDam-Kunststoff entlang des gingivalen Rands mit einer Überlappung von circa 2-3 mm zum Zahnschmelz auftragen. Die Barriere jeweils einen Zahn weiter distal auftragen, als aufgehtellt werden soll.

- Kofferdamm durch alle offenen Zwischenräume auf das linguale Gewebe herausdrücken, um die exponierte Papilla vollständig abzuzeichnen und abdecken.
- Mittlere des Mundspiegels auf der langen Achse für die Zähne nach Lücken oder Öffnungen suchen, über die das Gewebe exponiert wird und den Kunststoff erneut auftragen.
- Schraubengewebe durchföhren und pro Bogen 20 Sekunden lang lichthärten. Aushärtung des Kunststoffes mit einem Instrument sorgfältig überprüfen.

Isolierung – Kofferdam

- Kofferdamm durch 20 laterales Platzieren der Kofferdamkammer bis einen Zahn weiter distal anbringen, als aufgehtellt werde soll.
- Vor dem Anbringen des Kofferdams am Rahmen eine Barriere aus Kofferdamdichtungsstoff am gingivalen Rand unterhalb des Dams anbringen.
- Dam am Rahmen anbringen und den Kofferdam am gingivalen Rand umkehren. Auf optimale Dichtung überprüfen.

Anbringen von Opalescence Aufhellungsgel für die Praxis

- Den korrekten Durchfluss aller Spritzen auf einen Mischblock oder auf Verbandsmüll überprüfen, bevor Sie beginnen, intraoral zu arbeiten. Bei Widerstand die Spritze ersetzen und nochmals überprüfen. Nur HINWIS: Diese Spritzen NICHT verwenden, wenn weiterhin Widerstand verspürt wird. Wegen eines Ersatzes an den Ultradent-Kundendienst wenden.
- Eine 0,5-1,0 mm dicke Gelschicht auf die labiale Oberfläche des Zahns auftragen.
- Das Gel 20 Minuten lang auf den Zähnen belassen und periodisch die Stellen überprüfen und erneut auf ausgeteilte Bereiche oder auf Bereiche auftragen, die aufgefüllt werden müssen.
- Bei Gel von den Zähnen mittels Luer Vac und SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) absaugen. Beim Absaugen des Gels kein Wasser verwenden, um Gespür zu vermeiden. Wenn kein Gel mehr sichtbar ist, leicht spülen und lufttrocknen lassen. Vorsichtsübe sein, um die isolierende Barriere oder den Kofferdamichtung nicht zu lösen.
- Nach jeder Anwendung die Aufhellungswirkung bewerten und den Patienten auf Anzeichen einer Sensibilisierung oder Reizung überwachen. Die Verwendung absetzen, wenn eine anhaltende Zahnsensibilisierung auftritt.
- Kontakt mit Weichteilen und Speichelfluss vermeiden. Trite eine chemische Reizung aufgrund dessen auf, dass die intraoralen Weichteile in Kontakt mit dem Wasserstoffperoxid-Gel in Kontakt kommen, das Gel sollte innerhalb von 20-30 Minuten wieder normalisieren.
- Die Schritte 1-5 bis zu zweimal zusätzlich wiederholen, falls die gewünschten Ergebnisse nicht erreicht wurden. 3 Anwendungen pro Besuch nicht überschreiten.
- Achtung! Nach dem Einsatz von Patienten nochmals einbestellen und nochmals behandeln, falls eine weitere Zahnaufhellung in der Praxis erwünscht ist und keine erhebliche Sensibilisierung festgestellt wird. Die Behandlung bei einer festgestellten Sensibilisierung wiederholen, wenn die Sensibilisierung nachgelassen hat.

- Reinigung**
- Gel von den Zähnen mittels Luer Vac und SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) oder einer chirurgischen Absaug-spritze absaugen, dann die Zähne sorgfältig mit einem Luft/Wasser-Spray oder grobem Säugen säubern.
 - Die Spitze eines zahntechnischen Instruments sanft unter die OpalDam-Kunststoff schieben und abheben. Auf verbleibene Reste in den Zahnzwischenräumen überprüfen und entfernen.
 - Bei Verwendung eines Kofferdams Schrit 1 der Reinigungsanleitung befolgen, und Kofferdamkammer, Kofferdam und Rahmen reinigen.
 - Kofferdamdichtungstoff mithilfe einer Spatel, einer weichen Zahnbürste, Zahnschäide, Absaugung und einem kräftigen Luft- /Wasserspray entfernen.

HINWEISE:

- Bei der Durchführung der Zahnaufhellung kann nach der dem Ende der Behandlung noch 24-48 Stunden andauern, dadurch kann in diesem Zeitraum eine Verstärkung der Aufhellung eintreten, wenn diese weitere Anweisung können ein einzelner Zahn oder mehrere Zähne, oder nur ein Bereich eines Zahns aufgehtellt werden. In einem solchen Fall muss das Aufhellungsgel nur auf die entsprechenden verfarbten Bereiche aufgetragen werden.
- Falls eine postoperative Sensibilisierung auftritt, sofort nach der Behandlung sowie danach für 15 Minuten für 1 Stunde pro Tag Kaliumnitrat-Produkte wie z. B. UltraZ™ Desensibilisierungsgel verwenden, bis die Sensibilisierung verschwindet.
- Es wird nicht empfohlen, den Zahnschmelz zu ätzen oder Prophylaxe-Politurpaste vor dem Zahnaufhellungsverfahren zu verwenden. Dadurch wird der Aufhellungsergebnis nicht potenziert, dies kann aber eine Sensibilisierung verursachen.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Schwangere oder stillende Mütter sollten keine Zahnaufhellungsprodukte verwenden.
- Informations zu Patienten oder Benutzer mit Verdacht auf Allergien finden Sie im allgemeinen Allergen-Produktokument bei www.ultradent.com. Bei Beobachtung einer allergischen Reaktion den exponierten Bereich gründlich mit Wasser spülen und dafür sorgen, dass der Patient seinem Arzt konsultiert.
- Patienten mit schwerwiegenden gesundheitlichen Bedenken sollten vor der Behandlung ihren medizinischen Erstsorger befragen.
- Gingivale und allgemeine orale Gesundheit sollte vor dem Beginn einer Behandlung beurteilt werden, um einer zusätzlichen Reizung vorzubeugen.
- Kontakt mit Weichteilen und Speichelfluss vermeiden.
- Nach Augenkontakt: Augen mehrere Minuten bei geöffnetem Lidsapal unter fließendem Wasser spülen. Beim Umgang mit diesem Produkt Schutzhandschuhe tragen.
- Behandler, Assistent und Patient müssen Schutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz während des Mischvorgangs tragen. Ein Einsatz von Augenschutz ist bei der Praxis tragen.
- Restaurativmaterialien lassen nicht auftragen.
- Nach dem Zahnaufhellungsverfahren 7-10 Tage warten, bis Restaurationen mit Klebstoff angebracht werden, da Zahnaufhellungsreaktionen die Haftmittel beeinträchtigen.
- Während des Zahnaufhellvorgangs erscheinen die weißen Flecken auf dem Zahnschmelz auffälliger und können sich bei fortgesetzter Zahnaufhellung vermischen.
- Zähne können sich im Lauf der Zeit erneut verfärben. Lassen Sie deshalb gegebenenfalls die Zahnaufhellbehandlung nachbessern.
- Den Fortschritt überwachen, um eine Zahnaufhellung über die gewünschte Schattierung hinaus zu vermeiden.
- Opalescence Zahnaufhellung für die Praxis muss innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach der Mischung aufgebraucht werden. Zwischen den Anwendungen gekühlt lagern.
- Nur empfohlene Spitzen verwenden.
- Nur zum Verkauf an Zahnärzte und zur professionellen Verwendung. Das Produkt darf nicht von Patienten verwendet werden, sondern nur durch einen Zahnarzt angewandt werden.
- Nicht zur Anwendung bei Personen unter 18 Jahren.
- Enthält Natriumfluorid.
- Bitte prüfen Sie das auf dem Umverpackung / Spritze aufgedruckte Verfallsdatum.
- Die Spritze von jeder Benutzung mit einer Desinfektionsmittel mittlere Konzentration abwischen und eine Einweg-Barriere-Schutzkappe verwenden, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden. Wenn keine Barriere-Schutzkappe vorhanden wird, sollte die Spr als Einweg- Spritze behandelt werden.
- Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen entsorgen.
- Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde melden. www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opalescence™ Office Système de blanchiment dentaire

Description : Opalescence™ Office est un gel de blanchiment cosmétique au peroxyde d’hydrogène à 6% contrôlé et appliqué en cabinet par votre dentiste. La seringue mélangeuse à 2 cylindres assure une robusteesse optimale suffisante lors de chaque application ainsi qu’un dosage précis de l’activator. Le premier cylindre contient du nitrate de potassium ainsi qu’un activateur chimique unique combiné au peroxyde d’hydrogène et au fluore de sodium situés dans le deuxième cylindre. La concentration finale de peroxyde d’hydrogène est de 6 %.

Lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les FDS et modes d’emploi avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Ingrédients: Bleegel Glycerine, eau (Aqua), peroxyde d’hydrogène, silice, carbolol, PVP, fluore de sodium, hydroxyde de sodium, EDTA Gel d’activator Glycerin, nitrates de potassium, hydroxyde de sodium, carbolol, oxyde de fer Combiné Glycerine, eau (Aqua), peroxyde d’hydrogène, silice, carbolol, PVP, hydroxyde de sodium, nitrate de potassium, fluore de sodium, oxyde de fer, EDTA

Indication: Opalescence Office est un agent de blanchiment dentaire appliqué professionnellement pour blanchir et illuminer le sourire des patients. Il est appliqué par le professionnel dentaire afin de blanchir une ou plusieurs dents.

Procédure préliminaire:

- Netoyer et polir les dents environ deux semaines avant la date de blanchiment prévue.
- Déterminez et enregistrez la teinte de base. Utilisez des photos lors/ou cela est indiqué pour servir de documentation de référence.
- Avant de mélanger, amenez Opalescence Office à la température ambiante.
- Recouvrir les zones sensibles de la dentine exposée.

Mode d’emploi:

- Mélanger du produit de blanchiment en cabinet Opalescence**
- Vérifier que les seringues ont été solidement vissées.
 - Appuyer sur le petit piston transparent pour l’insérer dans la petite seringue transparente du milieu pour rompre la membrane interne et mélanger le gel de blanchiment et l’activator.
 - Appuyer sur le piston de la seringue rouge pour transférer tout son contenu dans la seringue transparente.
 - Appuyer sur le piston transparent jusqu’au boutte dans la seringue rouge.
 - Pour bien mélanger l’activator et le gel de blanchiment, remuer continuellement les liges d’avant en arrière avec les pouces en effectuant au minimum 50 allers-retours rapides (25 de chaque côté).
 - Druck alle gemengte gel in die RÖDE spritz.
 - Devisser les deux seringues pour les séparer et fixer solidement l’embout recommandé (Black Mini™) sur la seringue rouge.

Isolation - digue en résine OpalDam™ (isolation recommandée ;) :

- Placer le bloc d’occlusion Ultradent IsoBlock™ et les écarteurs autoportants pour lèvres et joues.
- Retirer le capuchon Luer Lock de van de OpalDam et y fixer solidement un embout Black Mini™.
- Contrôler le débit avant l’application intraorale.
- Rincer et sécher soigneusement les dents et les gencives.
- Appliquer un cordon continu de digue en résine OpalDam le long de la limite gingivale, en le faisant chevaucher d’environ 2-3 mm sur l’émail. Commencer et terminer le cordon une dent après la dent à traiter.
- Appliquer une vitre résine dans les embrasures ouvertes et sur le tissu linguai pour sceller et recouvrir entièrement les papilles exposées.
- À l’aide du miroir buccal, inspecter l’axe des dents pour détecter les espaces ou les minuscules ouvertures susceptibles d’exposer le tissu sous-jacent et réappliquer de la résine.
- Photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes en effectuant un mouvement de balayage. Vérifier soigneusement le durcissement de la résine à l’aide d’un instrument.

Isolation - digue en caoutchouc

- Bring een rubberdam dan aan door geeligere klembanden bi-lateraal te plaatsen en een tand distaal ten opzichte van de te bleken tanden.
- Breng voordat u de coper dam aan op het frame bevestigt, een druppel rubberdam-sealer aan op de rand van de gingiva onder de dige.
- Breng de dam aan het frame en keer de rubberdam bij de tandvleesgrens om. Controleer op optimale afdichting.

Application du produit de blanchiment en cabinet Opalescence

- Contrôler le débit de toutes les seringues sur une gaze ou un bloc de mélange avant l’application intraorale. Une fois la résistance atteinte, remplacer l’embout et procéder à une nouvelle vérification. Utiliser exclusivement les embouts recommandés.
- Appliquez une couche de gel de 0,5 à 1,0 mm d’épaisseur sur la surface vestibulaire propre de la dent.
- Laissez le gel sur les dents pendant 20 minutes en effectuant des contrôles périodiques et de le réappliquant sur les zones amincies ou ayant besoin d’être complétées.
- Aspirer le gel des dents à l’aide du Luer Vac et du SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) ou d’un embout d’aspiration chirurgicale. Pour éviter les éclaboussures de gel, ne pas utiliser d’eau durant l’aspiration du gel.
- Après le rinçage, sécher soigneusement les dents avec du papier absorbant.
- Evaluer l’évolution de la teinte suite à chaque application et surveiller la sensibilité et l’irritation du patient. En cas de sensibilité dentaire persistante, cesser d’utiliser le produit.
- Éviter le contact du produit avec les tissus mous ou le flux salivaire. En cas d’irritation chimique due au contact de salive avec les tissus mous, rincer abondamment à l’eau courante.
- Après l’application du produit, les dents peuvent être sensibles pendant 24 à 48 heures. Les dents doivent être observées, ne pas dépasser 3 applications par visite.
- Si un traitement supplémentaire en cabinet est nécessaire et qu’une sensibilité significative n’a été observée, répétez le traitement une fois que celle-ci a diminué.

Nettoyage

- Aspirer le gel des dents à l’aide du Luer Vac et du SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) ou d’un embout d’aspiration habituel.
- Utiliser un produit de nettoyage à l’eau en utilisant le dispositif d’aspiration habituel.
- À l’aide d’un instrument dentaire, glisser soigneusement l’extrémité sous la digue en résine OpalDam pour la soulever. Vérifier et retirer tous les restes interproximaux.
- Si une digue en caoutchouc est utilisée, suivre l’étape de nettoyage 1 puis retirer les crampons, la digue et le matériel.

- Retirer la pâte d’obturation de la digue en caoutchouc à l’aide d’une spatule, d’une brosse à dents souple, d’un fil dentaire ou d’un dispositif d’aspiration combiné à un jet d’air/eau ferme.

REMARQUES:

- L’échec de blanchiment peut se poursuivre pendant 24 à 48 heures suivant le blanchiment. C’est pourquoi une légère amélioration du blanchiment peut être observée durant cette période.
- Une ou plusieurs dents peuvent être blanchies sans suivre ces instructions et en appliquant l’agent de blanchiment exclusivement sur les zones décolorées.
- En cas de sensibilité postopératoire, utiliser des produits à base de nitrate de potassium tels que le gel desensibilisant UltraZ™ immédiatement après le traitement et pendant 15 minutes à 1 heure par jour jusqu’à ce que la sensibilité se dissipe.
- Il est déconseillé de dépolir l’émail ou de polir à la pâte à prophylaxie avant une procédure de blanchiment car ces opérations peuvent générer une sensibilité, sans toutefois nuire à la procédure de blanchiment.

Précautions et avertissements :

- Les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent ne devraient pas utiliser de produits de blanchiment des dents.
- Pour les patients ou usagers souffrant d’allergies, reportez-vous au document sur les allergènes du produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée à l’eau et demander au patient de consulter son médecin.
- Les patients ayant de graves problèmes de santé devraient consulter leur fournisseur de soins primaires avant le traitement.
- Pour éviter toute irritation supplémentaire, l’état de santé gingival et buccal doit être évalué avant de commencer le traitement.
- Éviter le contact du produit avec les tissus mous ou le flux salivaire.
- Après un contact avec les yeux: Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous l’eau courante en écartant bien les paupières.
- Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation de ce produit.
- Le clinicien, l’assistant et le patient doivent porter des lunettes de protection propres/d’écrans latéraux lors de mélange de l’application du produit de blanchiment en cabinet Opalescence.
- Les restaurativmaterialien lassen nicht auftragen.
- Patienten 7 à 10 jours suite au procédures de blanchiment avant de placer les restaurations esthétiques, car les matériaux de blanchiment interfèrent avec: les agents de liaison.
- Les taches blanches sur l’émail peuvent devenir plus apparentes pendant le processus de blanchiment et il est recommandé d’éviter toute utilisation de produits de blanchiment.
- Les dents peuvent se tacher au fil du temps, retoucher les traitements de blanchiment des dents si nécessaire.
- Surveiller les progrès pour éviter de blanchir au-delà de la teinte ou de la translucidité souhaitées.
- Le blanchiment Opalescence en cabinet doit être utilisé dans les 10 jours suivant le mélange.
- Conserver au réfrigérateur entre chaque utilisation.
- Utiliser exclusivement les embouts recommandés.
- Vérifier que les seringues sont solidement liées avant de mélanger.
- Appuyez sur le piston rouge pour fermer le contenu de la seringue rouge dans la seringue transparente.
- Presser le piston transparent et avec force, sur le petit piston transparent dans la seringue transparente centrale pour rompre les membranes internes de l’activator et le décolorant et l’activateur.
- Continuer d’appuyer sur le piston transparent pour que tout le gel passe dans la seringue rouge.
- Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre les utilisations et utiliser un manchon de protection jetable. Si un manchon de protection jetable n’est pas disponible, la seringue doit être traitée comme à usage unique.
- Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
- Signalez tout incident grave au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente. www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opalescence™ Office Tandembleekstelsystem

Beschrijving: Opalescence™ Office is een door de tandarts geregeld en in de tandartspraktijk toegepaste cosmetische bleekgel met 6% waterstofperoxide. De uit 2 cilinders bestaande mixpuit zorgt voor maximale sterkte bij elke toepassing en nauwkeurige dosering van de activator. Een vat bevat kaliumnitrat, samen met een unieke chemische activator, die gecombineerd wordt met een tweede vat dat waterstofperoxide en natriumfluoride bevat. De uiteindelijke waterstofperoxideconcentratie is 6 %.

Lees en begrijp het veiligheidsinformatieblad (SDS) en alle instructies zorgvuldig vooraf op het product gebruikt.

Bestanddelen: Bleegel Glycerine, water (aqua), waterstofperoxide, siliciumdioxide, carbomeer, PVP, natriumfluoride, natriumhydroxide, EDTA Gel d’activator Glycerin, kaliumnitrat, natriumhydroxide, carbomeer, ijzeroxide Gecombineerd Glycerine, water (aqua), waterstofperoxide, siliciumdioxide, carbomeer, PVP, natriumfluoride, natriumhydroxide, kaliumnitrat, natriumfluoride, silica, EDTA

Beoogd gebruik: Opalescence Office is een professioneel toegepast tandembleekmiddel dat wordt gebruikt voor het bleken van de gebitselmente en het ‘opvoetsen’ van de glimlach van een patiënt. Het wordt aangebracht door tandhekkundige professionals voor het bleken van een of meer tanden.

Voorbereidende procedure:

- Reinig en polijst de tanden ongeveer twee weken vóór de bleekbehandeling.
- Bepaal en noteer de basiskleur. Maak foto’s op of voor het documenteren van de uitgangssituatie voor documentatie van referentie.
- Voordat u gaat mengen, brengt Opalescence Office tot kamertemperatuur.
- Bedek alle gevoelige delen van het blootgestelde dentine.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

Mel mengen van Opalescence tandartsbleekbehandeling

- Vérifier dat de spuiten stevig zijn bevestigd.
- Druck de kleine, doorzichtige plunjer in het midden van de kleine, doorzichtige spuit om het interne membraan te breken en bleekmiddel en activator te combineren.
- Appuyez sur le piston de la seringue rouge pour transférer tout son contenu dans la seringue transparente.
- Druck de doorzichtige plunjer volledig terug in de rode spuit.
- Om de activator grondig te mengen met de bleekgel, duwt u de plunjers met uw duimen steeds heen en weer en mengt u snel minimaal 50 keer (25 keer aan elke kant).
- Druck alle gemengde gel in de RÖDE spuit.
- Draai om de twee spuiten te scheiden en bevestig de aanbevolen spuitmond (Black Mini™ tip) op de rode spuit.

Isolation - OpalDam™ kunstharsdam (aanbevolen isolatie):

- Plaatse Ultradent IsoBlock™ Bite Block zelfdragende lip/wang retractors.
- Verwijder de Luer-Block dop van de OpalDam-kunstharsdam en bevestig een Black Mini™ tip-spuitmond stevig.
- Controleer de uitstroom voordat u intraoraal toedient.
- Spoeel en droog tanden en tandvlees grondig.
- Bring een continue straat OpalDam-kunstharsdam uit langs de tandvleesrand, met een overlap van ongeveer 2-3 mm op het tandglazuur. Begin in eendij de staal één tand voorbij de meest distale tand die wordt behandeld.
- Druck uitt via alle open spleten op het linguale weefsel om de blootliggende papilla volledig te sealen en te bedekken.
- Zoek met behulp van de mondspiegeltje of langas van van tanden en controleer op spleten of kleine openingen waardoor het onderliggende weefsel wordt blootgelegd, breng opnieuw hars aan.
- Photopolymeeriseer gedurende 20 seconden en effectueer een beweging van balayage. Controleer de harsuitharding zorgvuldig met een instrument.

Isolatie – Rubberdam

- Bring een rubberdam dan aan door geeligere klembanden bi-lateraal te plaatsen en een tand distaal ten opzichte van de te bleken tanden.
- Breng voordat u de coper dam aan op het frame bevestigt, een druppel rubberdam-sealer aan op de rand van de gingiva onder de dige.
- Breng de dam aan het frame en keer de rubberdam bij de tandvleesgrens om. Controleer op optimale afdichting.

Opalescence tandartsbleekbehandeling aanbrengen

- Contrôler le débit de toutes les seringues sur une gaze ou un bloc de mélange avant l’application intraorale. Une fois la résistance atteinte, remplacer l’embout et procéder à une nouvelle vérification. Utiliser exclusivement les embouts recommandés.

REMARQUE : Si la résistance persiste, NE PAS utiliser cette seringue et contacter le service client Ultradent pour obtenir un remplacement.

- Appliquez une couche de gel de 0,5 à 1,0 mm d’épaisseur sur la surface vestibulaire propre de la dent.
- Laissez le gel sur les dents pendant 20 minutes en effectuant des contrôles périodiques et de le réappliquant sur les zones amincies ou ayant besoin d’être complétées.
- Aspirer le gel des dents à l’aide du Luer Vac et du SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) ou d’un embout d’aspiration chirurgicale. Pour éviter les éclaboussures de gel, ne pas utiliser d’eau durant l’aspiration du gel.
- Après le rinçage, sécher soigneusement les dents avec du papier absorbant.
- Evaluer l’évolution de la teinte suite à chaque application et surveiller la sensibilité et l’irritation du patient. En cas de sensibilité dentaire persistante, cesser d’utiliser le produit.
- Éviter le contact du produit avec les tissus mous ou le flux salivaire. En cas d’irritation chimique due au contact de salive avec les tissus mous, rincer abondamment à l’eau courante.
- Après l’application du produit, les dents peuvent être sensibles pendant 24 à 48 heures. Les dents doivent être observées, ne pas dépasser 3 applications par visite.

Opalescence™ Office Sistema de branqueamento dentário

Descrição: Opalescence™ Office é um gel de branqueamento estético em consultório de peróxido de hidrogénio a 6%, controlado e aplicado por um dentista. A seringa de mistura com 2 tubos grande a máxima resistência de cada aplicação e uma dosagem exacta do líquido. Um corpo contem nitrato de potássio, juntamente com um aditivo químico único, que é combinado com um segundo corpo contendo peróxido de hidrogénio e fluoreto de sódio. A concentração final do peróxido de hidrogénio é de 6%.

Ler atentamente e compreender as fichas de segurança e todas as instruções antes da utilização.

Ingredientes:
Gel de branqueamento Glicerina, água (Aqua), peróxido de hidrogénio, sílica, carbómero, PVP, fluoreto de sódio, hidróxido de sódio, EDTA Gel ativador Glicerina, água (Aqua), peróxido de sódio, carbómero, óxido de ferro é um gel condicionante de ácido fosfórico a 35% e gel de enguamento. Misturados Glicerina, água (Aqua), peróxido de hidrogénio, sílica, carbómero, PVP, hidróxido de sódio, nitrato de potássio, fluoreto de sódio, óxido de ferro, EDTA

Uso previsto:
O Opalescence Office é um branqueador dentário de aplicação profissional utilizado para branquear e aclarar o sorriso do paciente. É aplicado pelo dentista para o branqueamento de um ou mais dentes.

Procedimento preliminar:

- Limpes e polir os dentes aproximadamente duas semanas antes da consulta de branqueamento.
- Determinar e registar o tom de referência. Utilizar fotografias quando indicado para documentação de referência.
- Isolar os dentes de mistura, colocar o Opalescence Office à temperatura ambiente.
- Cobrir as áreas sensíveis da dentina exposta.

Instruções de utilização:

Misturar o Opalescence para branqueamento em consultório
1. Verificar se as seringas estão firmemente aplicadas.
2. Pressionar o êmbolo pequeno transparente para dentro da seringa transparente pequena central para romper a membrana interna e misturar o branqueado e o ativador.
3. Pressionar o êmbolo da seringa vermelha, levando todo o conteúdo para dentro da seringa transparente.
4. Pressionar o êmbolo transparente totalmente novamente para o interior da seringa vermelha.
5. Para misturar completamente o ativador com o gel de branqueamento, empurrar as hastes para a frente e para trás continuamente com os polegares e misturar no mínimo 50 vezes rapidamente (25 vezes de cada lado).
6. Pressionar a totalidade do gel misturado para dentro da seringa VERMELHA.

7. Torcer para separar as duas seringas e aplicar firmemente a ponta recomendada (ponta Black Mini™) na seringa vermelha.

Isolamento – Barreira de resina OpalDam™ (isolamento recomendado):

- Coloque o bloco de Loric UltraDent IsoBlock™ e os afastadores autoportantes dos labios/boccheas.
- Retirar a tampa ou Loric da barreira de resina OpalDam e fixar bem uma ponta Ponta Black Mini™ spets.
- Verificar o fito entre a aplicação intraral.
- Enguar e sear bem o dente e as gengivas.
- Espremer um cordão contínuo de barreira de resina OpalDam ao longo da margem gengival, sobrepondo aproximadamente 2-3 mm sobre o esmalte. Comprimir e terminar o cordão um dente além do dente mais distal a branquear.

7. Espremer a resina sobre o tecido lingual através das ameias abertas selando e cobrindo completamente a papila exposta.

8. Utilizando o espelho bucal, verifcar ao longo do eixo longo dos dentes a existência de falhas ou aberturas minúsculas que exponham o tecido subjacente e replaciar a resina.

9. Fotopolimerizar durante 20 segundos por área utilizando um movimento de varrimento. Verificar cuidadosamente a polimerização da resina com um instrumento.

Isolamento – Dique de borracha

- Aplicar o dique de borracha colchado bilateralmente grampos ligados e num dente distal do dente a branquear.
- Antes da aplicação do dique de borracha à estrutura, aplicar um cordão selante para barreira de borracha na margem gengival sob a barreira.
- Aplicar o dique na estrutura e inverter a barreira de borracha no bordo gengival. Verificar o selamento ótimo.

Aplicação do Opalescence para branqueamento em consultório
1. Verificar o fluxo de todas as seringas antes da aplicação intraral num dente ou disco de mistura.
2. No caso de seringas resistentes, substituir a ponta e verificar novamente. Utilizar aperturas as pontas recomendadas.

NOTA: Se a resistência continuar, NÃO utilizar essa seringa e contactar o serviço de apoio ao cliente Ultradent para solicitar a sua substituição.

- Aplicar uma camada de gel com 0,5-1,0 mm de espessura na superfície labial do dente.
- Deskir o gel sobre os dentes 20 minutos, verificando periodicamente e reaplicando o gel nas áreas que se tornaram mais finas ou que tenham de ser preenchidas.
- Aspirar o gel dos dentes utilizando o Luer Vac e SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) ou outra ponta de aspiração cirúrgica. Para evitar salpicos de gel, não utilizar água durante a aspiração do gel. Quando já não for possível aspirar gel, enxaguar, limpar e secar com ar. Proceder com cuidado para não desloicar a barreira de isolamento ou o selamento do dique de borracha.
- Aplicar o dique na estrutura e inverter a barreira de borracha no bordo gengival. Verificar o selamento ótimo.

Nota: Se a resistência continuar, NÃO utilizar essa seringa e contactar o serviço de apoio ao cliente Ultradent para solicitar a sua substituição.

2. Aplicar uma camada de gel com 0,5-1,0 mm de espessura na superfície labial do dente.

3. Deskir o gel sobre os dentes 20 minutos, verificando periodicamente e reaplicando o gel nas áreas que se tornaram mais finas ou que tenham de ser preenchidas.

4. Aspirar o gel dos dentes utilizando o Luer Vac e SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) ou outra ponta de aspiração cirúrgica. Para evitar salpicos de gel, não utilizar água durante a aspiração do gel. Quando já não for possível aspirar gel, enxaguar, limpar e secar com ar. Proceder com cuidado para não desloicar a barreira de isolamento ou o selamento do dique de borracha.

5. Avaliar a mudança da tonalidade após cada aplicação e monitorizar a sensibilidade e irritação do paciente. Se ocorrer uma sensibilidade dentária persistente, interromper a utilização.

6. Evitar o contacto com tecidos moles ou com fluxo de saliva. Se ocorrer uma iritação química devido ao tecido mole tratar com o gel de peróxido de hidrogénio. Limpar imediatamente o gel do tecido com uma água húmida e lavar bem a área. O tecido deve voltar ao seu estado normal dentro de 20-30 minutos.

7. Repetir os passos 1-5 até mais duas vezes se não tiverem sido obtidos os resultados desejados. Não exceder três aplicações por consulta.

8. Se for pretendido um branqueamento adicional em consultório e tratar o paciente nenhuma sensibilidade dentária significativa, marcar uma nova consulta e tratar o assunto como desejado. Se tiver sido deletada uma sensibilidade, repetir o tratamento quando a sensibilidade tiver desaparecido.

Limpeza

- Aspirar o gel dos dentes utilizando o Luer Vac e SST™(Surgical Suction Tip) ou outra ponta de aspiração cirúrgica e, em seguida, enxaguar e secar bem os dentes com jato de ar/água e aspiração de alto volume.
- Utilizando um instrumento dentário, deslizar cuidadosamente a ponta para baixo da barreira de resina OpalDam e levanta-la. Verificar e retirar quaisquer resíduos interproximais.
- Se utilizar um dique de borracha, seguir o passo de limpeza 1, remover os grampos, o dique e a estrutura.
- Remover o selante do dique de borracha com uma espátula, escova de dentes macia, fio dental, aspiração e jato de ar/água firme.

NOTAS:

- O efeito de branqueamento pode continuar durante 24-48 horas após o tratamento de branqueamento, pelo que poderá ser necessário um tempo de espera adicional durante esse período.
- É possível branquear um único dente ou vários dentes utilizando estas mesmas instruções e aplicando o branqueador apenas nas áreas específicas de descoloração.
- Para a sensibilidade pós-operatória, utilizar produtos com nitrato de potássio, tal como o gel desensibilizante UltraEZ™, imediatamente após o tratamento e durante 15 minutos a 1 hora por dia até a sensibilidade desaparecer completamente.
- O alatoe ácido do esmalte ou polimento com pasta de polimento profilática antes do procedimento de branqueamento não é recomendado e não potencia o processo de branqueamento, podendo causar sensibilidade.

Precauções e advertências:

- Mulheres grávidas ou lactantes não devem usar produtos branqueadores de dentes.
- Para dentes ou utilizadores com alergias, consulte o documento sobre alergénios do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. Se for observado uma reação alérgica, lave bem a área exposta com água e peça ao paciente que consulte o seu médico.
- Os pacientes com várias preocupações de saúde devem consultar o seu médico antes do tratamento.
- Para evitar uma iritação adicional, deve-se feita uma avaliação da saúde das gengivas e oral geral antes de iniciar o tratamento.
- Evitar o contacto com tecidos moles ou com fluxo de saliva.
- Em caso de contacto com os olhos: Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob água corrente, mantendo as pálpebras abertas.
- Usar luvas de proteção durante o manuseamento deste produto.
- Os médicos e pacientes devem usar óculos com proteção lateral durante a mistura e aplicação do gel Opalescence para branqueamento em consultório.
- Para dentes ou utilizadores com alergias, consulte o documento sobre alergénios do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. Se for observada uma reação alérgica, lave bem a área exposta com água e peça ao paciente que consulte o seu médico.
- Aguardar 7-10 dias depois dos procedimentos de branqueamento antes de colocar restauraões adesivos, porque os materiais de branqueamento interferem com os agentes adesivos.
- As manchas brancas no esmalte podem tornar-se mais aparentes durante o processo de branqueamento e muitas vezes misturam-se com o branqueamento contínuo.
- Os dentes podem voltar a ficar manchados com o tempo, faça tratamentos de retoque de branqueamento dos dentes a conformo necessário.
- Controle o progresso para evitar o branqueamento para além da tonalidade ou translocidez desejada 10. O gel Opalescence para branqueamento em consultório deve ser utilizado num prazo de 10 dias após a mistura. Manter refrigerado entre aplicações.
- Utilizar apenas as pontas recomendadas.
- Venda exclusiva e aplicação por médicos dentistas. Este produto não deve ser utilizado por pacientes, a aplicação está reservada exclusivamente a profissionais licenciados.
- Não deve ser utilizado por pessoas com idade inferior a 16 anos.
- Contém fluoreto de sódio.
- Observar a data de validade impressa na embalagem exterior/Seringa.
- Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermedio entre as utilizações e utilize uma manga de barraeira descartável. Se não for usada uma manga de barreira, a seringa deve ser tratada como de uso único.
- Descarte os resíduos de acordo com as regras, diretivas e regulamentos locais.
- Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e a autoridade competente. www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

PT

Opalescence™ Office Tandblekningsssystem

Beskrivelse: Opalescence™ Office är ett kosmetiskt blekningsgel med 6 % väteperoxid för bruk på mottagningen som appliceras av tandläkare och som används under tandläkares översyn. Sprutan med 2 sprutoras jetblandning garanterar maximal styrka för varje applicering och exakt dosering av aktivatorn. En spruta innehåller kalciumnitrat och en unik kemisk aktivator, som är kombinerad med en andra spruta som innehåller väteperoxid och natriumfluorid. Den slutliga väteperoxidkoncentrationen är 6 %.

Läs nogga igenom och förstå säkerhetsdatabladet och alla anvisningar före användning.

Ingredienser:
Blekningsgel Glycerin, vatten (aqua), väteperoxid, kiseldioxid, carbomer, PVP, natriumfluorid, natriumhydroxid, EDTA Aktivatorigel Glycerin, kalciumnitrat, natriumhydroxid, carbomer, jernoxid Kombinerat Glycerin, vatten (aqua), väteperoxid, kiseldioxid, carbomer, PVP, natriumhydroxid, kalciumnitrat, natriumfluorid, jernoxid, EDTA

Avsedd användning: Opalescence Office är ett tandblekningsmedel som appliceras av tandläkare och används för att göra patientens teende vitare och ljusare. Den appliceras av en tandläkare för blekning av en eller fler tänder.

Förberedning:

- Rengör och poler tänderna utifrån två veckor före blekningen.
- Bestäm och noter baslinjen/neran. Använd fotografier där behövs för evd. dokumentation af baseline.
- Före bländning, låt Opalescence Office uppnå rumstemperatur.
- Täck alla känsliga områden af exponerat dentin.

Bruksanvisning:

- Blända Opalescence blekning för användning på tandläkarmottagning**
- Verificera så att sprutorna är säkert fastsatta.
 - Tryck in den lilla klara kolven i den mellersta klara sprutan för att spränga det interna membranet och bryta en membrana intern och mixtura den förberedda och aktivera.
 - Tryck in kolven i den röda sprutan och tryck in allt innehåll i den klara sprutan.
 - Tryck till tillbaka den klara kolven i den röda sprutan.
 - För att noggrant blända aktivator med blekningsgelen, rör kolvarna fram och tillbaka med tummarna och blända snabbt minst 50 gånger (25 gånger till var sida).
 - Tryck till allt bländad gel in den RÖDA spröljet. 7. Drej för att avskälla de to spröljet och fastgen den anbefalade spetsen säkert (Black Mini™ -spids) på den röda spröljet.
 - Vrid för att skälla de båda sprutorna och sätt säkert på den rekommenderade spetsen (Black Mini™ spets) på den röda sprutan.

Isolering - OpalDam™ hartsbarriär (rekommenderad isolering):

- Sätt tillblcock UltraDent IsoBlock™ och de självtätande läpp-/kindmaskarna på plats.
- Ta bort Luer Lock-falten från hartsbarriären OpalDam och sätt säkert fast en Black Mini™ spets.
- Verifera fitoet mellan applieringarna.
- Rengör och torka tänderna och tandköttet noggrant.
- Tryck ut en kontinuerlig päråla av OpalDam hartsbarriär längs med marginala gingivan, så att den överläppar emaljen med cirka 2-3 mm. Börja och avsluta pärålen en tand borten det mest distala tand som ska blekas.
- Tryck ut harts genom alla små gluggar in mot den linguala vävden för att helt täta alla spår och täta upp eventuella sprickor.
- Titta med användning av en munspjäll längs med tänderna och sök efter luckor eller små öppningar som exponerar den underliggande vävanden och lägg på harts igen.
- Ljushärd 20 sekunder per bäge genom att använda en skannande rörelse. Kontrollera noggrant hartsbildningen med ett instrument.

Isolering – kofferdam

- Sätt fast kofferdammen genom att placera de ligerade klämmorna bilateralt och en tand distalt om tanden som ska blekas.
- Före fastsättning av kofferdammen i ramen appliceras en päråla tätningemedel för kofferdammen på marginala gingivan under kofferdammen.
- Sätt fast kofferdammen i ramen och vänd kofferdammen på landsköttsgårsen. Kontrollera för optimal tätning.

Applera Opalescence blekning för användning på tandläkarmottagning

1. Testa före intrarål applicering! Låt alla sprutor på gasblåsa eller bländningspatta. Om det känns ett motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut. Kontrollera sedan på nytt. Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.

ANMÄRKNING: Om motståndet kvarstår, ANVÄND INTE den sprutan och kontakta Ultradents kundtjänst för ny spruta.

2. Applicera ett 0,5–1,0 mm tjockt lager av gel på den rena, labiala ytan av tanden.

3. Låt gelen vara på tanden i 20 minuter, kontrollera med jämna mellanrum och applicera igen på områden som har tunnats ut eller behöver påfyllning.

4. Sug gelen från tanden med hjälp av en Luer Vac och SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) eller en kirurgisk sugspets. För att undvika att gelen stänker, använd inte vatten när gelen sugas upp. När gelen inte är snyggt, låt den torka och lufttorka. Var försiktig så att inte isoleringsbarriären och kofferdammens tätning rubbas!

5. Bedöm hartsändringen efter varje applikation och överväg patienten med avseende på känslighet och irritation. Vid bestående tandkänslighet ska användningen avbrytas.

6. Undvik kontakt med mjukvävnad eller salivflöde. Om kemisk iritation uppträder på grund av att intraråla mjukvävnad kommer i kontakt med väteperoxidigen, torka omedelbart bort gelen från vävnaden genom att använda en vat gasblåsa och skölj området nog. Vävnaden bör återgå till det normala inom 20–30 minuter.

7. Om patienten utvecklar känslighet eller irritation som inte kan förklaras av andra faktorer, återgå till det normala inom 20–30 minuter.

8. Se för preventivt om känslighet eller irritation uppträder vid ytterligare gånger om önskat resultat inte har uppnåtts. Gör inte mer än 3 applikationer per besök.

9. Om ytterligare blekning på tandläkarmottagning önskas och ingen signifikant känslighet har uppmärksamts, ge en ny tid och behandla patienten igen om så önskas. Om patienten upplevt känslighet, upprepas behandlingen när känsligheten har avtagit.

Rengöring

1. Sug gelen från tanden med hjälp av Luer Vac och SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) eller en kirurgisk sugspets. Skölj sedan noggrant tänderna med en luft/vattansprutning och sugning med stort volym.

2. Använd ett tandkämrinstrument och för försiktig i spetsen under OpalDam-hartsbarriären och lyft bort den. Kontrollera och ta bort alla interproximala rester.

3. Om en kofferdam används, fjör Rengöringssteg 1, ta bort klämmor, kofferdam och ram.

4. Ta bort kofferdammens tätning med en spets, mjukt tandborste, tandkrut, sug och kraftigt luft-/vattenskjöldning.

REKOMMENDATIONER:

- Om patienten utvecklar känslighet eller irritation efter proceduren, varför en lätt ytterligare blekning kan uppnås under denna tid.
- En eller några lå dagar kan blekas med hjälp av denna bruksanvisning och med applicering endast på de specifika, missfärgade områdena.
- En eller några lå dagar kan blekas med hjälp av denna bruksanvisning och med applicering endast på de specifika, missfärgade områdena.
- Ytterligare blekning på tandläkarmottagning önskas och ingen signifikant känslighet har uppmärksamts, ge en ny tid och behandla patienten igen om så önskas. Om patienten upplevt känslighet, upprepas behandlingen när känsligheten har avtagit.

1. Sug gelen från tanden med hjälp av Luer Vac och SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) eller en kirurgisk sugspets. Skölj sedan noggrant tänderna med en luft/vattansprutning och sugning med stort volym.

2. Använd ett tandkämrinstrument och för försiktig i spetsen under OpalDam-hartsbarriären och lyft bort den. Kontrollera och ta bort alla interproximala rester.

3. Om en kofferdam används, fjör Rengöringssteg 1, ta bort klämmor, kofferdam och ram.

4. Ta bort kofferdammens tätning med en spets, mjukt tandborste, tandkrut, sug och kraftig luft-/vattenskjöldning.

REKOMMENDATIONER:

- Om patienten utvecklar känslighet eller irritation efter proceduren, varför en lätt ytterligare blekning kan uppnås under denna tid.
- En eller några lå dagar kan blekas med hjälp av denna bruksanvisning och med applicering endast på de specifika, missfärgade områdena.
- Ytterligare blekning på tandläkarmottagning önskas och ingen signifikant känslighet har uppmärksamts, ge en ny tid och behandla patienten igen om så önskas. Om patienten upplevt känslighet, upprepas behandlingen när känsligheten har avtagit.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar:

- Gravida eller ammande kvinnor bör inte använda tandblekningsprodukter.
- Besök www.ultradent.com för att se dokument om produktallergener för patienter eller användare med allergier. Om en allergisk reaktion observeras ska du skilja det exponerade området med vatten och uppmana patienten att konsultera sin läkare.
- Patienter med allvariga hälsoproblem bör konsultera sin primära vårdgivare före behandling.
- För att undvika ytterligare irritation bör du kontrollera att gingivan är frik och att patienten har god allmän hälsoställning före behandling.
- Undvik kontakt med mjukvävnad eller salivflöde.
- Obs! Innehåll i sprutan: Svaga bopåren öppna i flera minuter under rinnande vatten.
- Äränd skyddshandskar vid hantering av denna produkt.
- Tandläkare, sköterskor och patient ska använda skyddsglasögon och handskar vid bländning och applicering av produkten.
- Det går inte att bli restaureringsmaterial.
- Vänta med adhesiv lagningar 7–10 dagar efter blekningsprocedurerna, eftersom blekningsmedlet interagerar med bindmedel.
- Vita fläckar på emaljen kan bli mer framträdande under blekningsprocessen och sedan smältas in under fortsatt blekning.
- Tänderna kan bli fläckiga igen, i vilket fall ta om förbättra resultatet med ytterligare blekning.
- Övervaka blekningsförloppet för att undvika blekning utöver önskad grad av blekning eller genomsiktighet.
- Opalescence blekning för användning på tandläkarmottagning ska användas inom 10 dagar från bländning. Förvara i kylskåp mellan användningar.
- Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
- För endast såjåas till och appliceras av tandläkare. Denna produkt ska inte användas av patienter utan får endast appliceras av en tandläkare.
- Ska inte användas på en person under 18 års ålder.
- Innehåller natriumfluorid.
- Observera försiktighetsåtgärder och är angivet på den yttre förpackningen/sprutan.
- För att undvika korskontaminering, torka sprutan med ett medelkraftigt desinfektionsmedel mellan användningarna och använd en skyddsfolie för engångspruv. Om en skyddsfolie inte används, ska sprutan kasseras.
- Kassera avfall enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och föreskrifter.
- 22. Rapportera eventuella allvariga händelser till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten. www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

SV

Opalescence™ Office Tandblekningsssystem

Beskrivelse: Opalescence™ Office är en tandblekningskontrollerat, tandlagingsapplicerat kosmetisk blegeleg med 6 % väteperoxid till kininrör. Jernst-sprajlen med 2 päråners skarp maximal styrke for hver applicering og af aktivatoren doseres nøjagtigt. Den ene tande indeholder aktivatorer sammen med en unik kemisk aktivator, som er kombineret med en anden tande, der indeholder brintoverilte og natriumfluorid. Den endelige brintoverilteconcentration er 6 %.

Sikkerhedsdatabladet og alle vejledninger skal læses og forstås inden anvendelse.

Indholdsoflster:
Blegelegi Glycerin, vand (aqua), hydrogenperoxid, silica, carbomer, PVP, natriumfluorid, natriumhydroxid, EDTA Aktivatorigel Glycerin, kalciumnitrat, natriumhydroxid, carbomer, jernoxid Kombineret Glycerin, vand (aqua), hydrogenperoxid, silica, carbomer, PVP, natriumhydroxid, kalciumnitrat, natriumfluorid, jernoxid, EDTA

Tilsigtede anvendelse: Opalescence Office er et tandblegningsmiddel til professionel anvendelse, der gør en patients smil mere hvidt og skinnende. Produktet anvendes af tandlægen til blekning af en eller flere tænder.

Indledende procedure:

- Rengør og poler tænderne ca. 1 uger før blegningsindsputning.
- Bestem og noter baselinjen/neran. Anvend fotografier efter behov for evt. dokumentation af baseline.
- Bring Opalescence Office til stuetemperatur, inden den blandes.
- Täck alla känsliga områden af exponerat dentin.

Brugsanvisning:

Bländing af Opalescence blegemiddel til brug i klinikken

- Kontroller at sprøjten er sikkert fastgjort.
- Tryk det lille klare stempel ind i den midterste, lille, klare sprøjte for at bryde den indre membran og kombiere blegemiddel og aktivator.
- Tryk stempel til den røde sprøjte ind, og skub alt indhold ind i den klare sprøjte.
- Tryk det klare stempel helt tilbage i den røde sprøjte.
- Før at blände aktivator grundigt med blegeleg, skal stammerne trykkes kontinuertligt tilbage og frem tummarna och blända snabbt minst 50 gånger (25 gange for hver side).
- Tryk til bländet gel ind i den RÖD spröljet. 7. Drej for at afskälle de to spröljet och fastgen den anbefalade spetsen säkert (Black Mini™ -spids) på den röde spröljet.
- Vrid for at skälla de båda sprutorna och sätt säkert på den rekommenderade spetsen (Black Mini™ spets) på den röda sprutan.

Isolering - OpalDam™ hartsbarriere (anbefalet isolering):

1. Sätt tillblcock UltraDent IsoBlock™ och Bite Block och selværende læbe-/ kindretraktorer.

2. Fjern LuerLås-hætten fra OpalDam-hartsbarrieren og fastgør en Black Mini™-spids.

3. Kontroller flitet mellem applieringerne.

4. Rengør og tørt de tænder og tandkødet grundigt.

5. Tryk en kontinuerlig peråla af OpalDam-hartsbarriere ud langs tandkødsranden, idet der overlappes med ca. 0,5 mm på emaljen. Begynd og afslut perlen en tand og end mest distale tand, der bliver bleget.

7. Tryk hærpik ud gennem enhver åben embrasur på det linguale væv til det forsørgel og dækker blødtjål papilla tilfødsråndigt.

8. Titta med hjælp af mundspjælt af at tandernes lange akse for at se, om der er mellemrum eller små åbninger, der blødtjælger det underliggende væv og genpårter først.

9. Ljushærd 120 sekunder pr. bue med brug af en scannende bevægelse. Kontrollerer forsigtigt den lyshærdede hærpik med et instrument.

Isolering – kofferdam

1. Anvend kofferdam, idet de ligerede klammer placeres bilateralt og en tand distalt for den tand, der skal bleges.

2. Fjerner kofferdammens fastgøres på rammen, skal du bringe en perle af kofferdamforsegler ved tandkødsranden under dammen.

3. Fastgør kofferdammen på rammen og inverter kofferdammen ved gingivalvævanden. Kontroller for optimal forsegling.

Påføring af Opalescence blegemiddel til brug i klinikken

1. Teste før intrarål fløvet af alle sprøjter på gaze eller blændpude inden intrarål anvendelse. Hvis der mødes modstand, skal spidsen udskiftes og kontrolleres igen. Der må kun anvendes anbefalede spidser.

BEEMERK: Hvis der fortsat mødes modstand, må denne sprøjte IKKE bruges og Ultradent-kundtjeneste skal kontaktes, så den kan udskiftes.

2. Anbring et 0,5–1,0 mm tykt lag gel på tandens rene labiale overflader.

3. Låt gelen være i tanden i 20 minutter, idet de områder, der har lyndt lag eller igen skal påføres, påføres regelmæssigt kontrolleres og efterfyldes.

4. Sug gelen af tanden ved brug af Luer Vac og SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) eller en kirurgisk sugspids. For at undgå gelstänk, må der ikke bruges vand under sugning af gel. När gelen er snyggt, gives der en let skyllning og luftturring. Var forsigtig med ikke at løse isoleringsbarrieren eller kofferdammensforseglingen.

5. Evaluer tværhartsändringen efter hver applikation og överväg patienten for falsømhød og irritation. Hvis tandfølsømhød eller tværhartsändring optræder, skal brugen afbrydes.

6. Undgå kontakt med blødt væv eller spyttstrøm. Hvis der opstår kemisk iritation på grund af, at det intraråle bløde væv kommer i kontakt med hydrogenperoxidgelen, skal du straks tørre gelen fra vævet ved brug af våd gaze og skylle området godt. Vævet skal vende tilbage til normal form inden 20-30 minutter.

7. Gentag trin 1-5 op til tre gange mere, hvis de ønskede resultater ikke er nået. Må ikke anvendes mere end 3 gange pr. besøg.

8. Hvis der ønskes yderligere blekning i klinikken og ingen signifikant følsømhød bemærkes, skal patienten have en ny tidale og behandles igen efter ønske. Hvis der var følsømhød, skal behandlingen gentages, når følsømhøden er reduceret.

Rengöring

1. Sug gelen af tanden ved brug af Luer Vac og SST™ (Surgical Suction Tip) eller en kirurgisk sugspets og skyll derefter tanden grundigt med en luft/vattansprutning og hærtrykssugning.

2. Ved hjælp af et tandkämrinstrument skal du forsigtigt lade spidsen glide under OpalDam-hartsbarrieren og løfte af. Kontroller og fjern eventuelle interproximale rester.

3. Hvis du bruger en kofferd